
0M13 \PI ROVAI

ANNUAL AUDITED RLPORT
FORM X17A-3

PUtT 111

FA INC PAGE

Infot matlon Required of Broken and Dealeis Put suant to SectIon 17 of the

Securltks Fichange kct of 1934 and Rule 17a Thereunder

RI PORT FOR 1111 PFRIOD ILCiINNIM 1109 tND I-NDJNCv

MM DI
REGISTRANT IDYN THlJCAl ION

McJ.çan VA 22101

Chb Staic /ip Code

NAMI AND iLl IPHONF NUMBItR PIRSON TO CON IAC IN RLUAR 10 IllS RI PORI

MS BLIH SIBKSI 703 245-4874

Area Code Fekbon No

ACCOUNTAN1 WIN IPICATION

INIXYI NDLN PUBLIC AC COUNTAN whose opinion is contained in this Report5

Illylip

51 SFA1t SIR
Address

CHECK OTIJL

Cuttled Public Act.ountant

Public Accountant

Accountant not resident in flitS Statesot any of its possessions

5cabsmjor excmptson from the requuement that Oat annual epon be covercd bit the opinion of an InÆpendentpubh accountant

must be suppoattdb .statcmtnt of facts andcwcumstance.s rchedon as the basis for i/ic exc.mpizon Se sc.caon 40.I .WeQ

SI 14106 02

SIC PRI

1OO3OI3

vUSSION

OMI3Numbi 3JS 01

xpires lcbiuaiy 82010
dun nod avcrat but den

louispei tesponse 11.00

SIC Fli kM M131R

8-52009

NAMI 01 BROK1 DIAI

OLIOfti hwestmentsjnc

ADDRI 55 OF PRINIPM P1 LOU BI SINFSS Do not use P0 Box No

8180U1eensboioDrie.8d Floor

No and Street

lR109
MMDI

o1iic iAn sRoii

FIRM ID 40

Name it individual stale last list middle name
1OSI0N MA
It Statc

07l09

lip ode

FOR OFFICIAL SI ONI



AFFIRMATION

Beth Kirksey affirm that to the best of my knowledge and be1ief the accompanying financial statements

and supplemental schedules pertaining to the firm FOLIOfii Investments Inc the Company for the year

ended December 31 2009 are true and correct further affirm that neither the Company nor any partner

proprietor principal officer or director has any proprietary interest in any account classified solely as that of

customer

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 27 day of February 2010

Notary Public

Cornmonweattii of Virginia
Anne

Byrd Nota PubjcCornmi ID 7157494
My Comm

Expires 0/31/2012

Officer and Financial Officer



I_IUyLLPII Certified Public Accountants

53 State Street

Boston MA 02109

Phone 617-742-7733

Fax 617-742-3528

Web wwwuhy-uscom

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT

To the Board of Directors and Stockholder of

FOLIOfii Investments Inc

Wholly Owned Subsidiary of FOLIOfii Inc

McLean Virginia

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial condition of FOLIOfiz Investments Inc

the Company wholly owned subsidiary of FOLIOfii Inc as of December 31 2009 and the related

statements of operations changes in stockholders equity and cash flows for the year then ended that you are

filing pursuant to Rule 17a-5 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 These financial statements are

the responsibility of the Companys management Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these

financial statements based on our audit

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of

America Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about

whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement An audit includes consideration of

internal control over financial reporting including those control activities for safeguarding securities as

basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Companys internal control over financial reporting

Accordingly we express no such opinion An audit also includes examining on test basis evidence

supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements assessing the accounting principles used

and significant estimates made by management as well as evaluating the overall financial statement

presentation We believe that our audit provides reasonable basis for our opinion

In our opinion such financial statements referred to above present fairly in all material respects

the financial position of the Company at December 31 2009 and the results of its operations and its cash

flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United

States of America

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as

whole The supplemental schedules listed in the accompanying table of contents are presented for

the purposes of additional analysis and are not required part of the basic financial statements but are

supplementary information required by Rule 17a-5 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 These

schedules are the responsibility of the Companys management Such schedules have been subjected to

the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and in our opinion are fairly

stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as whole

LJ/ LLI
Boston Massachusetts

February 23 2010

UHY LLP is an independent member of Urbac Hacker Young International Limited



FOLIOfn INVESTMENTS INC

Wholly Owned Subsidiary of FOLIOfn Inc
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AS OF DECEMBER 31 2009

In thousands

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash segregated under federal and other regulations

Deposits with clearing organizations

Receivable from customers

Receivable from broker dealers and clearing organizations

Other receivables

Dividends and interest receivable

Corporate equity securities owned at market value

Prepaid expenses and other assets

Deferred tax asset

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Payable to customers

Payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Deferred tax liabilities

Due to parent

Deferred revenue

Total liabilities

STOCKHOLDER EQUITY

Common stock $O.0001 par value 1000 shares authorized

issued and outstanding

Additional paid-in capital

Accumulated deficit

Total stockholders equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

17381

13172

1173

2980

278

216

10

1407

135

318

37070

15880

3755

835

318

35

632

21455

21142

5527

15615

37070

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

-2-


