

SECURI'



MISSION

OMB APPROVAL

OMB Number: 3235-0123 Expires: February 28, 2010 Estimated average burden hours per response . . . 12.00

> SEC FILE NUMBER 8-52009

FEB 2 6 2010

ANNUAL AUDITED REPORT FORM X-17A-5 PART III

Washington, DC 105

FACING PAGE

Information Required of Brokers and Dealers Pursuant to Section 17 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 17a-5 Thereunder

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING	1/1/09	AND ENDING	12/31/09	
	MM/DD/YY		MM/DD/YY	
A. REG	ISTRANT IDENTI	FICATION	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	
NAME OF BROKER - DEALER:			OFFICIAL USE ONLY	
FOLIOfn Investments, Inc.			FIRM ID. NO.	
ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSIN	ESS: (Do not use P.	O. Box No.)	LIKE ID. IVO.	
8180 Greensboro Drive, 8 th Floor (No. and	1 Street)			
·	· ·		22102	
McLean V (City) (Sta	A		22102 (Zip Code)	
	*		1 1	
NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF PER	SON TO CONTACT	IN REGARD TO THIS	REPORT	
MS. BETH KIRKSEY			703-245-4874	
		(Are	a Code - Telephone No.)	
B. ACC	DUNTANT IDENT	IFICATION		
INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT who	ose opinion is contain	ned in this Report*		
UHY LLP				
	ndividual, state last, fir TON	MA	02109	
(Address) (City)	(State)	(Zip Code)	
CHECK ONE:				
X Certified Public Accountant				
Public Accountant				
Accountant not resident in United States	or any of its possession	38.		
FC	OR OFFICIAL USE	ONLY		

SEC 1410 (6-02)

^{*}Claims for exemption from the requirement that the annual report be covered by the opinion of an independent public accountant must be supported by a statement of facts and circumstances relied on as the basis for the exemption. See section 240.17a-5(e)(2).

AFFIRMATION

I, Beth Kirksey, affirm that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the accompanying financial statements and supplemental schedules pertaining to the firm FOLIOfn Investments, Inc. (the "Company") for the year ended December 31, 2009 are true and correct. I further affirm that neither the Company nor any partner, proprietor, principal officer or director has any proprietary interest in any account classified solely as that of a customer.

Beth Kirksey

Date

Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 23 day of February, 2010

Notary Public

Commonwealth of Virginia
Anne E Byrd - Notary Public
Commission ID: 7157494
My Commission Expires 10/31/2012



53 State Street Boston, MA 02109

Phone Fax 617-742-7733 617-742-3528

Web

www.uhy-us.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors and Stockholder of FOLIOfn Investments, Inc. (A Wholly Owned Subsidiary of FOLIOfn, Inc.) McLean, Virginia

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial condition of FOLIOfn Investments, Inc. (the "Company") (a wholly owned subsidiary of FOLIOfn, Inc.) as of December 31, 2009 and the related statements of operations, changes in stockholder's equity and cash flows for the year then ended that you are filing pursuant to Rule 17a-5 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting, including those control activities for safeguarding securities, as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company at December 31, 2009 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The supplemental schedules listed in the accompanying table of contents are presented for the purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements, but are supplementary information required by Rule 17a-5 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. These schedules are the responsibility of the Company's management. Such schedules have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

DHY LLP Boston, Massachusetts February 23, 2010

FOLIOfn INVESTMENTS, INC.

(A Wholly Owned Subsidiary of FOLIOfn, Inc.) STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009

(In thousands)

ASSETS	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,381
Cash segregated under federal and other regulations	13,172
Deposits with clearing organizations	1,173
Receivable from customers	2,980
Receivable from broker dealers and clearing organizations	278
Other receivables	216
Dividends and interest receivable	10
Corporate equity securities owned - at market value	1,407
Prepaid expenses and other assets	135
Deferred tax asset	 318
Total assets	\$ 37,070
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY	
LIABILITIES:	
Payable to customers	\$ 15,880
Payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations	3,755
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	835
Deferred tax liabilities	318
Due to parent	35
Deferred revenue	 632
Total liabilities	 21,455
STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY:	
Common stock, \$0.0001 par value - 1,000 shares authorized,	
issued, and outstanding	-
Additional paid-in capital	21,142
Accumulated deficit	 (5,527)
Total stockholder's equity	 15,615
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY	\$ 37,070